
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in his official capacity as chair
of the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,
Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
RADHA A. PATHAK
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN D. BATTLES
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
(802) 828-3181
bridget.asay@vermont.gov

November 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. This Court’s established precedents confirm that Vermont’s health care database statute is not preempted	2
A. Liberty Mutual disregards the Court’s settled framework for ERISA preemption	2
B. Liberty Mutual’s cursory effort to distinguish controlling precedent is unpersuasive	6
C. Liberty Mutual’s proposed new test is not supported by ERISA’s text or legislative history and cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedents	9
II. Providing standardized, after-the-fact claims data does not interfere with uniform plan administration or otherwise burden plans in a manner that warrants preemption	16
III. Congress did not intend to displace state health care programs that improve public policy and allow States to do a better job of protecting public health and managing their health care systems	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	2-3
<i>Calif. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	8, 16, 17
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	21
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	3
<i>Keystone Chapter, Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Foley</i> , 37 F.3d 945 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	5, 9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	10
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	9
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	3, 4, 6
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	21

UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 526 U.S. 358
 (1999) 8

Watson v. United States, 552 U.S. 74 (2007) 3

WSB Elec., Inc. v. Curry, 88 F.3d 788 (9th Cir.
 1996)..... 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829:
 § 103(b)(3)(B), 88 Stat. 844 13

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.**passim*

 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) 9

 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 9

 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)14, 15

 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1025..... 10

 29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)(3)(B)..... 13

 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 8

 29 U.S.C. § 1144 11

 29 U.S.C. § 1185d(a)(1)..... 10

 29 U.S.C. § 1191(a)(2)..... 11

 29 U.S.C. § 1191b(b)(1)..... 15

 29 U.S.C. § 1204(a) 13

 29 U.S.C. § 1204(b) 13

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
 Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat.
 1936..... 18

Health Services Research, Health Statistics, and Medical Libraries Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-353, 88 Stat. 362	14
§§ 104-105, 88 Stat. 364-66	14
National Health Planning and Resources Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-641, 88 Stat. 2225 (1975)	14
§§ 1521-1526, 88 Stat. 2242-50	14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	10, 11
§ 1001, 124 Stat. 130-38	11
§ 1562(e), 124 Stat. 270	10, 11
§ 10101, 124 Stat. 883-91	11
42 U.S.C. § 1315a(b)(2)(B)(xi)	23
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)	11
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. § 242k	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-15a	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-17	11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18	11
45 C.F.R. §§ 162.100-162.1902	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

120 Cong. Rec. 29,942 (1974).....	12
S. 3589, 91st Cong. (1970), <i>in</i> 116 Cong. Rec. 7284 (1970)	12
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838	11-12

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Form 5500:

Schedule H, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ 2014-5500-Schedule-H.pdf	13
Schedule I, http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/ 2014-5500-Schedule-I.pdf	13

OTHER MATERIALS

Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n:

Connecting the Dots with Data, http:// www.bcbsaxis.com/#video-feature	20
Press Release (Sept. 24, 2015), http://www. bcbs.com/healthcare-news/bcbsa/bcbsa- announces-industry-leading-healthcare- data-capability-to-drive-improved-quality- and-affordable-care.html	20
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, <i>The Alternative QUALITY Contract</i> (2010), http://www.bluecrossma.com/visitor/pdf/ alternative-quality-contract.pdf	19-20

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts Found.:	
<i>Policy and Research Grants: 2015 Request for Proposals</i> , http://bluecrossfoundation.org/sites/default/files/download/grants/2015%20Policy%20Grant%20Guidelines_final.pdf	22
Press Release (Jan. 8, 2013), http://bluecrossmafoundation.org/press/blue-cross-blue-shield-massachusetts-foundation-awards-575000-policy-research-grants-advance	22
Ctr. for Health Info. and Analysis, <i>Overview of Massachusetts All-Payer Claims Database</i> (2014), https://www.apcdouncil.org/sites/apcdouncil.org/files/media/state/ma-apcd-overview-2014.pdf	19
Craig Jones et al., <i>Vermont’s Community-Oriented All-Payer Medical Home Model Reduces Expenditures and Utilization While Delivering High-Quality Care</i> , Population Health Mgmt. (forthcoming), http://online.liebertpub.com/doi/pdfplus/10.1089/pop.2015.0055	22
Onpoint Health Data, <i>VHCURES Data Submission Guide</i> (2015), http://www.onpointhealthdata.org/clients/vhcures/docs/onpoint_vhcures_dsg_v20.pdf	19
Petitioners N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans et al. Br., <i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) (Nos. 93-1408 et al. (U.S. filed Nov. 16, 1994)), 1994 WL 646151.....	7

James A. Wooten, *Employment Retirement
Income Security Act of 1974: A Political
History* (2004) 12
